In accordance with
Rule 18.7 of the L | Q O 3
Insolvency (England &
Wales) Rutes 2016 and

sertons o0a. 10anma  NOtice of progress report in voluntary

192 of the Insol . H
g 0 winding up

&

Companies House

>_
<
[=
o
o |
i
<
w

g =

*A8D1QCD
A25 31/08!2019

COMPANIES HOUSE

Company details

Company umber 0 [6 [3 [4 [6 403

2 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript oz in

Company name in full IShah Wealth Management Limited

bold black capitals.

|

u Liquidator's name

Full forename(s) Matthew Douglas

Surname Hardy

E Liquidator’s address

Building namelnumber| 30 St. Paul's Square

Street lBirmingham

Post town | West Midlands

County/Region |

o [B[3 ] [1]alZ] [

Country |

I Liquidator's name o

Full forename(s) Andrew © Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname Tu rpin another liquidator.

E Liquidator's address ®

Building namelnumberl 30 St. Paul's Square

@ Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

another liquidator,

Street IBirmingham
|
Post town |West Midlands
County/Region ’
Postcode ’B EF’T’E’_Z—I——’_
Country i

04417 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

Period of progress report

From date

s Bl Bflle

To date

=

ola  [Blr [2lol1Te

Progress report

The progress report is attached

Sign and date

Liquidator's signature

Signature

X .
(/ %, //‘;'Lzb

Signature date

2o 68 [ololfe

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

B Presenter information

“ Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visibie to searchers of the public record.

Comactname - Sharon Hill

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

@ Where to send

emenam Poppleton & Appleby

Address

|

| 30 St. Paul's Square
| Birmingham
|

|

Post town

West Midlands

County/Region

™= [efsl [1lafz[ [

l Country

le

Telephone

0121 200 2962

nChecklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff,

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Shah Wealth Management Limited

(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 05/07/2018 From 05/07/2016
of Affairs To 041072019 To 0410712019
£ £ £
ASSETS NOT PLEDGED
Uncertain Associated Book Debts NIL NIL
18,261.42 Cash at Bank NIL 31,891.62
Completion Monies - Client Database NIL 45,000.00
Contribution to Legal Costs NIL 600.00
Deferred Consideration 38,407.50 51,383.81
500.00 Office Furniture & Equip NIL NIL
Sale of Client Database NiL 5,000.00
Trail Income NiL 5,115.39
38,407.50 138,990.82
COST OF REALISATIONS
Accountancy Fees 250.00 250.00
Agents Costs NIL 1,000.00
Computer Assistance NIL 2,500.00
Counsel Fees NIL 500.00
Irrecoverable VAT 7,102.80 16,029.49
Liquidators Fees 15,000.00 50,948.00
Monies Received on Behalf of CWM NIL 19,616.87
Other 12,845.96 12,845.96
Purchases 59.12 65.78
Solicitors Fees 6,925.00 16,410.60
Specific Bond 183.74 244.99
Statement of Affairs Fee NIL 5,000.00
Stationery, Printing & Carriage 139.17 165.67
Statutory Advertising 111.00 427.00
{42,616.79) (126,004.36)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
{69,089.00) Associated Companies NIL NIL
(292,472 .41) Consent Order NIL NIL
(1.00) Contingent Claims NIL NIL
(31,618.32) HM Revenue & Customs - CT NIL NIL
(477.00) HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE/NIC NIL NIL
(109,245.16) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(100.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
{484,241.47) (4,209.29) 12,986.46
REPRESENTED BY
Estate Bank A/c Non Interest Bearing 12,986.46
12,986.46
Note:
As . 5 Heror oy

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

Matthew Douglas H4rdy

Joint Liquidator

29 August 2019 15:15



poppleton & applebf

30 St. Paul's Square, Birmingham, B3 1QZ T: 0121 200 2962 F: G121 236 8340
E: info@ poppletonandappleby.co.uk www.poppletonandappleby.co.uk

TO ALL KNOWN MEMBERS AND CREDITORS

Our Ref: MDH/AT/TJL/SLH/JS/LGIS10W/CVLIR161500

29 August 2019

Dear Sirs
Shah Wealth Management Limited {“the Company”) — In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

| am pleased ta provide my Annual Progress Report in the above matter. Creditors will recall that due to
retirement, Mr M Coyne, the appointed Liquidator, was replaced by the remaining Members of this Firm,
A Turpin and myself, M D Hardy, by Order of the Court dated 29 November 2016.

Creditors should also note, that the Liguidation is linked with the Liquidation of another company, Cherish
Wealth Management Limited, ("CWM”) as both Companies traded as one operation. A Turpin and | are
also the Joint Liguidators of CWM.

| attach at Appendix A, statutory information that | am obliged to provide.

Executive Summary

The Company, a firm of Independent Financial Advisors reguiated by the Financial Conduct Authority
(“FCA™, provided pensions and investments advice to the general public acress the United Kingdom. [t
effectively ceased to trade following the resignation of its Director who subsequently petitioned for his
own Bankruptcy. Following a review of the client bank by the incoming Director(s), attempts to sell the
Company’s clients to another firm of Independent Financial Advisers failed and the Company was placed

into Liquidation.

The Company's Statement of Affairs detailed cash at bank, associated company book debts and a
minimal amount of office furniture and equipment. [nitially, therefore, it was believed that a dividend to
Unsecured Creditors would be unlikely. However, since the sale of certain assets to a third party, it is
likely that there will be a dividend to Unsecured Creditors in this matter.

Joint Liguidators’ Actions Since Last Report

Deferred Consideration and Processing of Potential Client Claims

As Creditors’ will recall from my last report, | have spent some time monitoring and collecting the deferred
consideration following the sale of certain assets to a third party in December 2016. | have recently
received a further payment of deferred consideration from the third party.

Requests for information from this purchaser continue, albeit at a greatly reduced rate, although requests

are likely to continue for some time to come.
Continued




My staff also continue to liaise directly with the Financial Services Compensation Scheme (‘FSCS"), as
well as other Claims Management Companies, responding to their requests for information accordingly.

Committee Membership, Committee Meetings and Joint Liquidators’ Fees and Disbursements

Creditors will recall that, as at the time of my last report, there was a validly constituted Creditors’
Committee with five members. However, since my last report, | have convehed a number of Committee
meetings in order to agree an alteration to the basis of my fees. Due to the non-attendance at those
meetings, three members of the Committee were no longer eligible to remain on the Committee and |
filed notice of the change to the constitution at Companies House accordingly.

Pursuant to this, there remained only two Members of the Committee, whereby the minimum number for
a constituted committee is three and, therefore, the Committee had no formal capacity to act.

Furthermore, | have been advised by the Financial Services Compensation Scheme (“FSCS”) that it has
the right to claim as a "Creditor” in the Liquidation by virtue of a legal right; being the “assignment” by a
claimant of their rights at the point at which they make their claim for compensation, which according to
the information provided by the FSCS, includes all of the claimant Creditors that are included in the
current Creditor listing for the Liguidation.

Accordingly, | convened a Virtual Meeting of the general body of Creditors in order to replace those
Members no longer eligible to remain on the Committee. Specifically, | liaised with the FSCS to ascertain
whether it would nominate a representative to be a Member of the Committee, however it declined to do
so. | received no other nominations from Creditors in order to constitute a Committee and, therefore, at
the time of this report, the Committee remains improperly constituted and without capacity to act.

Having spent significant time previously liaising with the Creditor Committee in order to agree an alteration
to the basis of my fees. and this being unsuccessful, ! also requested that, in the event that | did not
receive sufficient nominations to constitute a valid Committee at the Virtual Meeting, Creditors would vote

on the basis of my fees and disbursements.

Accordingly, at the Virtual Meeting held on 12 March 20189, the increase in fees was agreed by the general
body of Creditors.

Claim against Cherish Wealth Management Limited and Split of Assets

As detailed above, | have been advised by the FSCS that it has the right to claim as a “Creditor” in the
Liquidation by virtue of a legal right; being the “assignment” by any claimant of their rights at the point at
which they make their claim for compensation.

Accordingly, the FSCS have advised that they will only claim in this Liquidation, despite the fact that the
Company performed little of the work that has led to the compensation claims being made of the FSCS,
it being CWM which was the authorised representative and the entity that undertook the majority of the

work.

| have instructed my Solicitors to consider whether there is & right of action against CWM by virtue of the
operation of agency or for any other reason. Furthermore, if it is decided that there is no claim in the
Liquidation of CWM, whether it is just and equitable for the asset realisations that have been achieved in
this matter to continue to be split equally between the Company and CWM as the majority of Creditor

claims will be in this Liquidation.

This matter is ongoing and an application to Court for directions is being considered.

Continued



Receipts and Payments

Aftached at Appendix B is a Receipts and Payments Account for the reporting period from
5 January 2019 to 4 July 2019, which details asset realisations and payments made out of the Estate.
Also enclosed is an accumulative Receipts and Payments Account for the whole reporting period, being
5 July 2016 to 4 July 2019.

For the purposes of this report, all costs are recorded as net of VAT, MHowever, as the Company was not
registered for VAT, all VAT on professional fees and costs is irrecoverable, as identified on the attached
Receipts and Payments Account.

The balance of funds are held in a non-interest bearing estate bank account.

Unencumbered Assets

There were no charges registered and, therefore, all assets are deemed unencumbered.

Deferred Consideration (“DC”)

During this reporting period, | have realised £38,408 in respect of the deferred consideration from GCA.
This brings total realisations in respect of DC recoveries to £51,384. Further realisations are expected.

Investigation

Members will recall that M T Coyne and members of this staff undertook enquiries into the affairs of the
Company to establish any potential asset recoveries or conduct matters that may justify further
investigation, taking into account relevant factors including public interest, the presence and / or value of
any potential recoveries, the costs involved and the likelihood of available funds to support an

investigation.

In accordance with statutory duties M T Coyne was reguired, within three months of his appointment, to
submit a confidential report to the Secretary of State in relation to the conduct of any past or present
Director. | would confirm that this report was submitted in satisfaction of this requirement and | continue
fo assist the Insolvency Service with its enguiries in this matter.

Costs of Liquidation

Professional Fees

Professional Advisors have been engaged to provide assistance during the course of the Liquidation. A
summary setting out further details including the scope of their engagement, fees paid and future costs
anticipated is attached at Appendix C.

As Committee Members will recail from previous reports, Gordon Brothers Europe, a firm of Chartered
Surveyars regulated by the Royal Institution of Chartered Surveyors, were instructed to assist with the
valuation of the Company's assets, in particular the database of information. They are a firm experienced
in the valuation and sale of distressed companies’ assets. They were able to provide advice as to the
assets we were abie to sell and also gave guidance on potential interested parties.  This ultimately
concluded with the sale of some of the Company’s intellectual property, which has meant that the
prospects of a dividend to Unsecured Creditors are greater.

It is not thought that there will be a requirement to utilise the services of Gordon Brothers Europe, as all
assets have now been dealt with, except for the recovery of the Deferred Consideration and, therefore,
no further payments will be made to them.

Continued



Sydney Mitchell LILP ("SM"), a firm regulated by the Solicitors Regulation Authority and experienced in ali
aspects of insolvency, have undertaken significant work in respect of the Liquidation, advising on the
initial offers, drafting the sale agreement, liaising with the purchasers’ solicitors, advising on the
antecedent transactions of the Directors and also offered advice as to the Data Protection aspects of the
case and also ongoing actions.

During this reporting period, they have advised on the position with regards to the FSCS, the requirement
to report to a defunct Committee and whether SWM has a claim against the Company as detailed above.
The latter considerations remain ongoing.

It is anticipated that the costs attributed to the work undertaken by Counsel to make the applications for
directions as detailed above in this report, will be approximately £3,000 plus VAT. This will be in addition
to the legal fees to be incurred by SM. No payments have been made to date.

Walker Thompson Limited, a firm of Accountants regulated by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in
England and Wales, were instructed to provide advice in respect of the Company’'s VAT obligations. They
are an experienced firm of Accountants with wide experience of all tax matters.

All firms that have been instructed to assist me have confirmed that they hold adequate professional
indemnity insurance.

The choice of professionals used is based on their experience and ability to perform this type of work, the
complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of my fee arrangement with them. The fees
charged have been reviewed and | am satisfied that they have heen reascnable in the circumstances of

the case.
Pre-Appointment Remuneration

| would confirm that this Firm’s Statement of Affairs fee of £5,000 was settled in a previous reporting
period. The drawing of this fee and the basis of charge was approved at the initial Meeting of the
Committee held on 16 August 2016.

Joint Liquidators’ Expenses

[ have incurred expenses during the current reporting period to 4 July 2019 amounting to £370. | have
drawn £493 during this reporting period of which £248 was incurred prior to 5 July 2018. | attach at
Appendix D a breakdown of the costs and expenses that have been incurred and paid in this matter.

| obtained approval from the Creditors on 12 March 2019, to draw Category 2 disbursements in this
matter.

As at 4 July 2019, | advise that the total expenses | have incurred in this matter exceed the total expenses
| estimated | would incur when my remuneration was authorised by the Creditors. The reasons | have
exceeded the expenses estimate are that | have convened a decision procedure, which incurs a statutory
advertising cost, | have alsc circulated more reports to Creditors than | anticipated, thus incurring

increased postage costs.

Creditors should note that approval for an increase in expenses incurred is not required, however | must
provide an explanation as to the reasons for any increase.

Joint Liquidators’ Remuneration

The Joint Liquidators’ remuneration for the period from & July 2016 to 31 December 2016 was approved
by the Committee on 16 March 2017, as a fixed fee of £25,948 plus VAT for all of the work done in respect

of the Liquidation up until 31 December 2016.

Continued



The remuneration for the period beginning on 1 January 2017 and onwards, was approved by the
Committee on a fixed fee of £10,000 plus VAT for all of the work done and to be done in respect of the

Liguidation.

Furthermore, an increase in the fixed fee, of £15,000, and 25% of all realisations achieved in respect of
deferred consideration was agreed by the general body of Creditors, at a virtual meeting held on 12 March
2019. Accordingly, | have drawn the increased fixed fee of £15,000 and £12,846 as a percentage of
realisations in respect of the deferred consideration during this reporting period, which is in line with the
resolutions obtained.

Total fees drawn in this matter amount to £63,794 and further fees will be drawn as and when realisations
in respect of the deferred consideration are achieved. | attach at Appendix E, a breakdown of the fee
position for Creditors’ reference.

As stated above, there is also certain work that we are required by the insolvency legislation to undertake
in connection with the Liquidation that provides no financial benefit for the Creditors. A description of the
routine work undertaken since the last report is contained in Appendix F.

Qutcome for Creditors

Fixed Charge and Preferential Creditors

There were no Fixed Charge or Preferential Creditors expected in this matter and no claims have been
received.

Qutcome for Floating Charge Creditor and The Prescribed Part

Provisions within the insolvency legislation require a Liquidator to set aside a percentage of any amounts
available to a Floating Charge holder, for the benefit of the Unsecured Creditors, in cases where the
Company granted the Fioating Charge on or after 15 September 2003. This is known as the "Prescribed

Part” of the net property.

A Company's “net property” is that left after paying the Preferential Creditors, but before paying the lender
who holds a Floating Charge (after deducting the associated Liquidation costs). As there has been no
security granted by the Company, these provisions do not apply in this matter.

Unsecured Creditors

The position as regards Unsecured Creditors can be summarised as follows:

Creditor Estimated Statement of Number of Value of Unsecured
Affairs Value of Claims Received Creditor Claims To

Unsecured Claims (£) to Date Date (£)

Trade Creditors 109,245 6 68,953
Crown Departments 32,095 1 31,842
Consent Order 292 472 1 292,472
Contingent Claims 1 96 2,819,357
Associated Parties 69,089 1 66,089
FSCS Interim Claim N/A 1 40,758,045
Totals 502,902 106 44,036,858

A dividend in this matter is likely, although the quantum and timing of such remains uncertain and will not
occur until a iater stage in the Liquidation.

Continued




Furthermore, the Contingent Claims that have been submitted are likely to have been settled by
compensation payments made by the FSCS and, accordingly, the extent of these claims will likely be
greatily reduced. This will be reviewed in due course.

There will be no returns to Shareholders.

Conclusion

As described herein, there are a number of matters which remain ongoing at the time of this report. | will
continue to progress those matters and to satisfy my statutory functions with a view to bringing the
Liquidation to a close upon resolution of the same. Further information will be circulated to Creditors in

due course.

I have attached at Appendix G, a Statement of Creditors rights in relation to these proceedings.

If Creditors have any queries regarding the conduct of the Liquidation, or if they want hard copies of any
of the documents made available online, they should contact Sharon Hill by email at
sharonh@poppletonandappleby.co.uk, or by phone on 0121 200 2962.

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of
Shah Wealth Management Limited

Matthew Douglas Hardy
Joint Liquidator

Encs



Company Name:

Registered Office:

Former Registered Office:
Registered Number:

Joint Liquidators’ Names:

Joint Liguidators’ Address:

Joint Liquidators’ Date of
Appointment:

Former Liguidator:

Former Liquidator's Date of
Appointment:

Former Liquidator's Address:

APPENDIX A

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Shah Wealth Management Limited

30 St. Paul's Square, Birmingham, West Midlands, B3 1QZ
Suite 4-5 Malvern House, New Road, Solihull, B91 3DL

06346493

Matthew Douglas Hardy
Andrew Turpin

30 St. Paul's Square, Birmingham, West Midlands, B3 1QZ

29 November 2016

Martin Thomas Coyne

5 July 2016

35 Ludgate Hill, Birmingham, B3 1EH



‘2sed

3} JO S3IURSUWINDIG BY) Ul SiGEUOSED) UBaq SABY ABU) JBY) POISIES WE | PUB PEMBIAR) UsR] aAeY pabieyd sa9) oy Way} Yyum juswsabuele 99} Aw Jo s|seq
sy} pue Juswubisse ay) jo ainteu pue Axa|dwos sy Hiom Jo adAl siyy wiopad o) Ajige pue asusuadxa Jisy) uo paseq si pabebua |euoissajo.ld Jo ao10yd sy

:S9JON
000°v€ 518 SLLL SZv's gLL'cl XA N 00582 s|ejoL
neaulyen
005} I'N 005t N IIN 005’1l YiN @38} paxid HddD 0} uoje|ad Ul I0IAPY aleadsayeys
‘Auedwon ayy jo
uaiysod uonensial | vA sy P17
000°L 0sL Q52 N N 052 VIN S)500 dWil ], Buipsebas aoiape Bulpinold  uosdwoy | JaX[epA
"aseqgelep Jual0
g AuedwioD ay} Jo uonRe|joo 8DIADY
005¢C I'N N N I'N 00§T 00G¢C 99) paxi4 Ay} Yim souessisse Buipiaoid SUeID 199
‘suonoBRSURl}
J2Y}0 pue juspaodjue
000't 000’ N N I'N N VIN 93} paxid uo aolape Bulpinold 241 - 9sunod
‘salped pajenosse
PUE $10303J13 @u} Jo
suofoe Jo Joadsal Ul aolape
SE [|oMm SE ‘siuswaaibe
sjuawRsngsip  2es pajeyobou ) soue)sisse d1
00052 cov'L Gev's Gev's €L12L £LL'Cl 000'Ge pue s}s00 2Wi|  pue 8dIApE Doy pe Buipiaoid IBUIUIN AsupAg
‘PBAISDAI SIDYO Uo
P0IAPY ‘Slasse sAuedwod o) adoing
000’} IIN IIN N 000°L 000'} 000} 99} Paxi4  Sn|BA JO UoNjelapisuod [BljiUf  SIdyjolg uopiog
(3
(3) pouad  (3)pousad  (3)pouad (3)pouad
}/9 81809 (3) s1s0n JU24IND  JUadinD snoiaaad sholaasd (#
polebpng aining urpled  urpaunou]  ul Ut pasnoul  Jq s3son ainPpnng
juaung pajewnsy  so94 saad pled saa4  s2a4 pajebipng 294 poaiby SI0M O adoog aWweN wJi4

O XIAN3ddV

SLS02 TVYNOISSI40dd 40 AYVINNNS




oce 00¢ iIN IIN I'N 0¢ 0y ejol
0ot 00¢ IIN [N IN IIN oog 2belo)g
0¢ IiN IIN IIN i'N 0g oclL sasuadx3 Jolow
(3) (3) pajoadx3 (3) portad (3) pouad (3) pouad (3) poytad

j9bpng suawasingsig  Bujdodad juaung  Buldodad juadng Buipodas snotasad  Buipodal snolaaud  (3) yq JuawasIngsiq
pasiney Jaylng ul pred Junowy ul painaul Junowy Ul pred Junowy ul psunoul Junowy  1abpng z MobBajen
0S0°L 14 e6¥ 0L¢ Ly €56 L2o‘L lejoL
901 01 68 IN L 96 90} oyioadg esed
Sve I'N ¥8l ¥l 1S 19 8/¢ puogd
122 LS 6e} 504 VX4 08 122 obejsod
8Ly 18 18 18 ale 9L€ 1€, Buisianpy Aloymiess
(3) (3) poyoadx3 (3) pousad (3) pouad (3) ponad (3) pouad

Pbpng  sjuawesingsig Bupdodal Jusaind  Buiuodal Jualnd Buuodal snotaaad  Buiodal snhowaasd (3 4G JUsuRsSINgsIg
pasiasy Jayung uj pred junowy Ul paidndul Junowy  uj pred junowy uj paunaul junowy jabpng L AMobajen

0 XiON3ddV

SISNIAX3 ANV S1S0D SHOLYAINDIT LNIOT




IIN

I8'zL

9¥8'ZL

$8¢°LS

s|e3o)

N

9r8’eL

98Tl

¥8E'1G

UONEISPISUOD paLa(]

(3) meuqg 03 aouejeg

(3) umeiq soaa4

(3) seaq panioay |ejo

{3) suonesyjeay |ejo]

N

w8zl

7096 80¥'ae s|e1o ]
iN vzl Z09'6 80¥'8¢€ UoieIBpISUOD pallee(
(3) pouod

(3) meaq 03 aouejeg

(3) umeaq soagq

juauing Buung suoljesijeay
JUBAB|SY 404 panIdoy s3a4

(3) suonesieay
pollad jualnag

e

IIN Prz'e 9/6°CL sjejo)
v¥e'e IIN A 44> 9/6'C4 UORISPISUO]D palise(]
(3) pouiag

(3) meag oy asuejeg

(3) umeuq soay snojaalg

SNQlA2.Ud 104 suolesieay
JUBAB[BY 104 PaNLIIY Soo

(3) suonesiesy
JUeAD|IY SNOJADLd

3 XIONIddV

$334 . SYOLVYAINDIT LNIOr




APPENDIX F
ROUTINE WORK UNDERTAKEN IN CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATIONS
Administration & Planning

Preparing documentation required.
o Review of Statements of Insolvency Practice checklists.
o Preparation and continued review of case checklist to ensure compliance on all statutory
and best practice matters.
¢ Preparation, completion and periodical review of independence, ethics, bribery and anti-
money laundering checklists.
o Consideration of completion of relevant post Liquidation Corporation Tax Forms for HM

Revenue & Customs.

Dealing with all routine correspondence, e-mails and telephone calls.

o Includes correspondence with Creditors, Shareholders and other Stakeholders.

o Internal correspondence between [nscolvency Practitioner, managers and case
administrators.
Deal with correspondence from Companies House.
Dealing with correspondence from HM Revenue & Customs.
Ensuring that a member of staff is generally available to deal with telephone queries.
Ensuring that email correspondence is dealt with within the Firm’s response policy.

O 0 00

Maintaining physical case files and electronic case details in our computerised systems.
o Data input of details pertaining {o assets and liabilities onto bespoke software system.
o Input and management of case diary onto bespoke software system.
o Filing and scanning of electronic and written correspondence to relevant files.

Review and storage.
o Prepare and complete periodic case reviews, to include review on progression, ethics and

independence checks.
o Liaise with external review agencies to ensure progression and compliance of case.
o Case bordereau reviews and maintenance.
o Adjust bordereau requirements as assets are realised.

Case planning and administration.
o Hold internal meetings to discuss case strategy and progression.

o Drafting case notes to ensure strategy remains appropriate.
o Overseeing and managing work conducted by case administrators.

Preparing reports to interested parties.
o Progress reports to Creditor Committee.
o Convening and holding (virtual or physical) meetings of Creditors.

Cashiering
o Maintaining and managing the Joint Liquidators’ cashbook and bank account.

Preparation and maintenance of cashier file.

Review level of turnover on bank account.

Input of transactional data during the Liguidation.
Completion of journals where appropriate.

Review bank statements and complete bank reconciliations.
Paying costs and expenses from the case account.

0 0000

Ensuring statutory lodgements and taxation affair obligations are met.
o Preparation of relevant Corporation Tax Forms to HM Revenue & Customs.
o Preparation of statutory forms to Companies House, to include progress reports.



APPENDIX F

Creditors

Dealing with Creditor correspondence, emails and telephone calls.
o Aftendance to queries within Firm policy timescales.
o Lodging of Creditor claims.
o Reviewing and adjudicating upon proofs of debt received from Creditors.
o Maintaining Creditor information within our computerised systems.

Dealing with the Creditors’ Committee
o Convening and holding Committee meetings as and when required.
o Preparing progress reports to the Committee.
o Briefing Committee with investigations.
o Dealing with Committee enquiries.

Investigations

Review and storage of books and records.
o Continued liaison with insolvency Service following submission of online report.
o Continued liaison with other Government agencies.

Case Specific Work

Freedom of information/Subject access Requests
o Liaising with Agents in respect of the individual claims made.
Verification of each individual request.
Search for and collation of data for the information requests.
Provision of information in agreed format within agreed timescale to Agents.
Liaising with FSCS to providing all information held in respect of the claims.
Reviewing and lodging any ensuing claims received from any body, such as the Insurers
or FSCS.
o Assisting individual clienis with claims they have made directly with the FSCS.

oo o0

a. Dealing with the Committee

o Preparing periodic reports for Committee (every 6 months, as required by statute, and
envisaged for a further 4 years).

o Convening Committee meetings to deal with formal business and consider basis of Joint
Liquidators’ fees.

o Consider engagement with Committee and impact on its constitution/ability to make
valid decisions.

o Instructing Solicitors and Counsel in respect of constitution of Committee.

o Seeking advice from Solicitors and Counsel regarding Court applications for fees and
directions on Committee membership.

o Draft appiication to Court in anticipation of no resolutions.

PERCENTAGE FEE WORK TO BE UNDERTAKEN IN THE LIQUIDATION

Realisation of Assets and Deferred Consideration

Liaising with purchaser in respect of the individual claims made.

Verification of each individual request.

Search for and coilation of data for the information requests.

Provision of information in agreed format within agreed timescale to purchaser.
l.iaising with FSCS to providing all information held in respect of the claims.
Monitoring claims and payments as they progress through the claims system.
Agreeing and invoicing deferred consideration to be paid.

0O 0C 000 O0o0



APPENDIX G

STATUTORY DISCLOSURE REQUIREMENTS

Legislative requirements state that when an Insolvency Practitioner reports to Members and Creditors,
there are certain statutory statements he must make. In order to fully comply with these conditions, we
have set out below the statements which apply in these proceedings in this Appendix, rather than in the
report itself, with the intention of keeping the report informative for Members and Creditors who are more
likely to be interested in the practical points arising in the insolvency.

The statement which forms part of this statutory report which also need to be considered along with it is
as follows:-

+ Please note that no funds have been held with the Insolvency Services Account at any time during
the Liquidation, therefore, it has been neither possible nor necessary to reconcile this account
with the Secretary of State.

Comments as Regards Liquidator’s Remuneration:-

s For further information with regards to this firm’'s policy on fees and disbursements as well as
general guidance regarding a Liguidator's’ fees in a Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation, you may
download a Creditors’ Guide to Fees on our website at www poppletonandappleby.co.uk and
choose the following options: Creditors Login, Creditors’ Guidance Notes, then choose, A
Creditors’ Guide to a Liquidator's Fees Effective from October 2015 and April 2017.

e An unsecured Creditor may, with the permission of the Court, or with the concurrence of 5% in
vatue of the unsecured Creditors (including the Creditor in question), request further details of the
Liquidator's remuneration and expenses within 21 days of their receipt of this report. Any secured
Creditor may request the same details in the same time limit.

+ An unsecured Creditor may, with the permission of the Court, or with the concurrence of 10% in
value of the unsecured Creditors (including the Creditor in question), apply to Court to challenge
the amount of remuneration charged by the Liquidator as being excessive, and/or the basis of the
Liquidator's remuneration, and/or the amount of the expenses incurred as being excessive, within
8 weeks of their receipt of this report. Any secured Creditor may make a similar application to
court within the same time limit.

* A hard copy of these documents can be provided on request.
Provision of Services Regulations Summary for Poppleton & Appleby
s To comply with the Provision of Services Regulations, some general information about this Firm

can be found on our website at http://www_poppletonandappleby.co.uk. To access, choose the
following options: Creditors Login, Creditors’ Guidance Notes, Provision of Services Regulations

Summary for Poppleton & Appleby, Provision of Services.



Shah Wealth Management Limited

(In Liquidation)

Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 05/07/2018 From 05/07/2016
of Affairs To 04/0712019 To 04/07/2019
£ £ £
ASSETS NOT PLEDGED
Lincertain Associated Book Debts NIL NiL
18,261.42 Cash at Bank NIL 31,891.62
Completion Monies - Client Database NIL 45,000.00
Contributicn to Legal Costs NIL 600.00
Deferred Consideration 38,407.50 51,383.81
500.00 Cffice Furniture & Equip NIL NIL
Sale of Client Database NiL 5,000.00
Trail Income NiL 511538
38,407 .50 138,990.82
COST OF REALISATIONS
Accountancy Fees 250.00 250.00
Agents Costs NIL 1,000.00
Computer Assistance NIL 2,500.00
Counsel Fees NIL 500.00
Irrecoverable VAT 7,102.80 16,029.49
Liquidators Fees 15,000.00 50,948.00
Monies Received on Behalf of CWM NIL 19,616.87
Other 12,845.96 12,845.96
Purchases 59.12 6578
Solicitors Fees 6,925.00 16,410.60
Specific Bond 183.74 244 .39
Statement of Affairs Fee NIL 5,000.00
Stationery, Printing & Carriage 139.17 165.67
Statutory Advertising 111.00 427 .00
(42,616.79) (126,004.36)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
{69,089.00) Associated Companies NIL NIL
{292,472.41) Consent Order NIL NIL
(1.00) Contingent Claims NIL NIL
(31,618.32) HM Revenue & Customs - CT NIL NIL
(477.00) HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE/NIC NIL NIL
(109,245.16) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
NiL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(100.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NiL NIL
(484,241.47) (4,209.29) 12,986.46
REPRESENTED BY
Estate Bank A/c Non Interest Bearing 12,986.46
12,986.46

Note:

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver. 201210

29 August 2019 15:14



